EDITORIAL BOARD

Editor-in-Chief

MA. CHONA V. PALOMARES, DM, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines

Associate Editors

MA. FLORECILLA C. CINCHES, PhD, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines EDZEN A. ESPINA, MHPEd, RRT, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines BIENVENIDO M. FLORES, DM, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines JOFI V. MAHILUM, PhD, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines ANDREW P. PONTE, PhD, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines

Chief Operating Officer

MARIANO M. LERIN, PhD, CPA, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines

Managing Editor

LESLEY CASAS LUBOS, PhD, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines

Copy Editor

TERESITA T. TUMAPON, PhD, Liceo de Cagayan University, Philippines

Technical Staff

LEILANI G. PIMENTEL - Quality Assurance

LILIAN L. GEROCHI - Quality Assurance

MITZ G. PELEYO - Peer Review System

RHEY MANUEL A. SIAO JR. - Peer Review System

BERNARD A. GUTIERREZ - Plagiarism Detection Specialist

MARK KURT LLOYD C. MONDILLA - Webmaster

JUN BRIAN P. TUBONGBANUA - Cover and Design

DONALD ABELGAS - Cover and Design

MELVIN A. OLIVEROS - Layout

AIMS AND SCOPE

The School of Graduate Studies Research Journal Liceo de Cagayan University aims to publish new insights on corporate management, business public policy, social science, environmental management, science, technology and engineering, health education and quality assurance.

The School of Graduate Studies Research Journal Liceo de Cagayan University is a peer reviewed and multidisciplinary journal that provides a venue for scholars to publish their research findings for advocacy and utilization. Through the new knowledge generated, this journal intends to empower citizens to take an active role in national and regional development of Asia.

A precondition for publication of a research article is the transfer of copyright from the authors to the School of Graduate Studies Research Journal Liceo de Cagayan University.